

## English

### GUARANTEE AND CUSTOMER SERVICE

Before delivery our devices are subjected to rigorous quality control. If, despite all care, damage has occurred during production or transportation, please return the device to your dealer. In addition to statutory legal rights, the purchaser has an option to claim under the terms of the following guarantee:

For the purchased device we provide 2 years guarantee, commencing from the day of sale. If you have a defective product, you can directly go back to the point of purchase.

Defects which arise due to improper handling of the device and malfunctions due to interventions and repairs by third parties or the fitting of non-original parts are not covered by this guarantee. Always keep your receipt, without the receipt you can't claim any form of warranty. Damage caused by not following the instruction manual, will lead to a void of warranty, if this results in consequential damages then we will not be liable. Neither can we hold responsible for material damage or personal injury caused by improper use or if the instruction manual are not properly executed. Damage to accessories does not mean free replacement of the whole appliance. In such case please contact our service department. Broken glass or breakage of plastic parts is always subject to a charge. Defects to consumables or parts subjected to wearing, as well as cleaning, maintenance or the replacement of said parts are not covered by the warranty and are to be paid.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

**Customer service:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

**Customer service:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

## German

### **GARANTIE UND KUNDENSERVICE**

Vor der Lieferung werden unsere Geräte einer strengen Qualitätskontrolle unterzogen. Wenn, trotz aller Sorgfalt, während der Produktion oder dem Transport Beschädigungen aufgetreten sind, senden Sie das Gerät zurück an den Händler. Zusätzlich zu den gesetzlichen Rechten hat der Käufer die Option, gemäß den folgenden Bedingungen Garantie zu fordern:

Wir bieten eine 2-jahres-Garantie für das erworbene Gerät, beginnend am Tag des Verkaufs. Defekte, die aufgrund von unangemessenem Umgang mit dem Gerät entstehen und Störungen aufgrund von Eingriffen und Reparaturen Dritter oder das Montieren von nicht-Originalteilen werden nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt. Die Quittung immer aufbewahren, ohne Quittung wird jegliche Garantie ausgeschlossen. Bei Schäden durch Nichteinhalten der Bedienungsanleitung erlischt die Garantie, Wir sind für daraus resultierende Folgeschäden nicht haftbar. Für Materialschäden oder Verletzungen aufgrund falscher Anwendung oder Nichtbefolgen der Sicherheitshinweise sind wir nicht haftbar. Schäden an den Zubehörteilen bedeutet nicht, dass das gesamte Gerät kostenlos ausgetauscht wird. In diesem Fall kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst. Zerbrochenes Glas oder Kunststoffteile sind immer kostenpflichtig. Schäden an Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Verschleißteilen, sowie Reinigung, Wartung oder Austausch der besagten Teile werden durch die Garantie nicht abgedeckt und sind deshalb kostenpflichtig.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

**Kundeninformation:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

**Kundendienst:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## French

### **GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE**

Nos appareils sont soumis à un contrôle de qualité strict avant d'être livrés. Si l'appareil a toutefois été endommagé lors de la production ou du transport en dépit des soins que nous lui donnons, retournez l'appareil au vendeur. En plus des droits juridiques, le client a la possibilité dans les limites de la garantie de déposer les réclamations suivantes:

Nous offrons une garantie de 2 ans pour l'appareil acheté à partir de la date de vente. Les défauts dus à une utilisation non conforme de l'appareil et les dommages dus à une intervention ou réparation faite par une tierce personne ou dus à l'installation de pièces qui ne sont pas d'origine ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Conservez toujours votre reçu, car sans celui-ci vous ne pourrez réclamer aucune sorte de garantie. Les dommages causés par le non respect des instructions de ce manuel rendront la garantie caduque, Nous décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages indirects. Nous décline toute responsabilité en cas de dégâts matériels ou de dommages corporels causés par une utilisation inappropriée ou si les instructions de sécurité n'ont pas été convenablement observées. Si les accessoires sont endommagés, cela ne signifie pas que toute la machine sera remplacée gratuitement. Dans de tels cas, veuillez contacter notre assistance. Des pièces brisées en verre ou en plastique sont toujours sujettes à des frais. Les défauts des consommables ou des pièces susceptibles de s'user, ainsi que le nettoyage, l'entretien ou la réparation desdites pièces ne sont pas couverts par la garantie et doivent donc être payés.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

**Service a la clientele:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

**Service à la clientèle:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

## Swedish

### **GARANTI OCH KUNDTJÄNST**

Innan leverans genomgår våra apparater en sträng kvalitetskontroll. Om det trots detta skulle uppstå någon skada på produktionen eller vid transporten, ber vi dig att ta med apparaten tillbaka till inköpsstället. Förutom de i lag fastställda garantianspråken har köparen möjlighet att göra gällande följande anspråk på garanti:

För den köpta apparaten ges 2 års garanti, med början på inköpsdagen.

Brister som uppstår genom felaktig hantering av apparaten och fel som uppstår genom ingrepp och reparationer av tredje man eller montering av främmande delar, omfattas ej av vår garanti. Behåll alltid ditt kvitto då det är din garanti vid eventuell reklamation. Skador som uppstår p.g.a. att instruktionsmanualen inte följs ogiltigförklarar garantin och om detta leder till påföljande skador så kan inte vi hållas ansvariga. Vi kan inte hållas ansvariga för materiella skador eller personskador som orsakas av felaktig användning eller om inte säkerhetsföreskrifterna följs. Skador på tillbehören innebär inte per automatik ersättning av hela apparaten. I sådana fall ska du kontakta vår kundservice. Trasigt glas och trasiga plastdelar innebär alltid en kostnad. Defekter på förbrukningsartiklar eller slitdelar och även skador orsakade av rengöring, underhåll eller byte av tidigare nämnda delar täcks inte av garantin och ska således betalas av ägaren.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

**Kundservice:**

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

**Kundservice:**

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

## Dutch

### **GARANTIE EN KLANTENSERVICE**

Vóór de levering worden onze apparaten streng gecontroleerd. Indien het toestel ondanks alle zorg bij de productie of tijdens het transport beschadigd werd, moet u het naar de handelaar terugbrengen. Naast het wettelijke recht op waarborg heeft de klant recht op de volgende garantieclaim:

Wij geven een garantie van 2 jaar op het toestel, te beginnen met de koopdatum. Indien u een defect product heeft, kunt u rechtstreeks terug gaan naar het aankooppunt.

Gebreken die het gevolg zijn van ondeskundig gebruik van het toestel, fouten tijdens ingrepen en reparaties door derden of door de inbouw van vreemde onderdelen, vallen niet onder deze garantie. Bewaar altijd uw aankoopnota, zonder aankoopnota kunt u geen aanspraak maken op enige vorm van garantie. Bij schade veroorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van de gebruiksaanwijzing vervalt het recht op garantie. Voor vervolgschade die hieruit ontstaat kunnen wij niet verantwoordelijk gehouden worden. Voor materiële schade of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaakt door ondeskundig gebruik of het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsvoorschriften zijn wij niet aansprakelijk. In dergelijke gevallen vervalt iedere aanspraak op garantie. Schade aan accessoires of onderdelen betekend niet dat het gehele apparaat zal worden vervangen. Afgebroken glazen of kunststof onderdelen of accessoires vallen niet onder de garantie en zullen tegen vergoeding vervangen kunnen worden. Defecten aan hulpstukken of aan slijtage onderhevige onderdelen, alsmede reiniging, onderhoud of de vervanging van slijtende delen vallen niet onder de garantie en zullen dus in rekening gebracht worden.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu  
Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

**Klantendienst:**

**Klantendienst:**

E: info.de@emerio.eu

## Finnish

### TAKUU JA ASIAKASPALVELU

Laitteet tarkastetaan huolellisesti, ennen kuin ne toimitetaan jälleenmyyntiin. Jos laite on kaikesta huolimatta vioittunut tuotannon tai kuljetuksen aikana, palauta se jälleenmyyjälle. Laissa säädettyjen oikeuksien lisäksi ostajalla on oikeus seuraaviin takuukorvauksiin:

Laitteella on 2 vuoden takuu ostopäivästä lukien. Viallisen tuotteen voi palauttaa suoraan ostopaikkaan.

Takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka aiheutuvat laitteen virheellisestä käsittelystä, ulkopuolisten suorittamista muutoksista tai korjauksista tai muiden kuin alkuperäisosien asentamisesta laitteeseen.

Säilytä aina ostokuitti, sillä ilman kuittia et voi vaatia takuukorvauksia. Takuu ei kata vikoja ja niistä aiheutuneita esine- tai henkilövahinkoja, jos ne ovat seurausta käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä. Myöskään valmistaja ei ole tällöin vastuussa. Lisävarusteiden vioittuminen ei oikeuta koko laitteen vaihtamiseen. Kyseisissä tapauksissa kannattaa ottaa yhteyttä valmistajan asiakaspalveluun. Rikkoontuneiden lasi- tai muoviosien korjaus tai vaihto ei kuulu takuuseen. Kuluvien osien vikojen korjaus, puhdistus, huolto ja vaihto eivät kuulu takuuseen.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

#### **Asiakaspalvelu:**

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

#### **Asiakaspalvelu:**

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## Slovenian

### **GARANCIJA IN SERVIS**

Pred dostavo naših naprav se izvede strog nadzor kakovosti. Če pride med proizvodnjo ali prevozom kljub vsej previdnosti do poškodb, vrnite napravo trgovcu. Poleg zakonsko določenih pravic ima kupec pravico do naslednje garancije v skladu s spodnjimi pogoji:

Za kupljeno napravo velja dvoletna garancija od dneva nakupa. Če je vaš izdelek okvarjen, se lahko obrnete neposredno na prodajno mesto.

Ta garancija ne pokriva napak, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave, ter okvar zaradi posegov in popravil nepooblaščenih oseb ali zaradi montaže neoriginalnih nadomestnih delov. Vedno shranite račun, saj vam brez računa garancije ne moremo upoštevati. Pri škodi, do katere pride zaradi neupoštevanja navodil za uporabo, garancija preneha veljati, prav tako ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za škodo, ki nastane kot posledica tega. Za materialno škodo ali poškodbe, do katerih pride zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali neupoštevanja varnostnih opozoril, ne prevzemamo odgovornosti. Okvara na dodatnih delih ne pomeni, da se brezplačno zamenja celotna naprava. V takšnem primeru se obrnite na našega serviserja. Počeno steklo ali plastične dele se vedno zamenja na stroške kupca. Škodo na potrošnem materialu ali delih, ki se obrabijo, ter čiščenje, vzdrževanje ali zamenjavo omenjenih delov je treba plačati, saj garancija tega ne pokriva.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (ni  
naslov za servis)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

**Informacije za kupce:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

**Informacije za kupce:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## Hungarian

### **GARANCIA ÉS ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT**

A kiszállítás előtt készülékeinket szigorú minőségi vizsgálatnak vetjük alá. Amennyiben minden körülményünk ellenére a gyártás, vagy a szállítás során károsodások léptek fel, küldjük vissza a készüléket a kereskedőnek. A törvényileg garantált jogosultságokon felül a vevőnek jogában áll a feltételek alapján az alábbi garancia érvényesítésére:

A vásárolt készülékre vonatkozóan 2 év garanciát vállalunk, melynek számítása a vásárlás napjával kezdődik. Ha a termék meghibásodott, forduljon közvetlenül az értékesítőhöz.

A garancia nem vonatkozik azon esetekre, ha a hibák a készülék nem rendeltetésszerű használatára vezethetők vissza, ill. ha a zavarok kívülálló okokból, ill. nem eredeti alkatrészek felszereléséből erednek. Mindig jól őrizze meg a vásárlást igazoló szelvényt. A blokk nélkül a garancia nem érvényesíthető. A használati útmutatóban leírtak figyelmen kívül hagyása a garancia megszűnését vonja maga után. Az ilyen esetekben fellépő károkért cégünk nem vállal felelősséget. A helytelen használatból, vagy a biztonsági felhívások figyelmen kívül hagyásából eredő anyagi károkért és testi sérülésekért cégünk nem vállal felelősséget. A tartozékok károsodása nem jelenti azt, hogy a teljes készüléket költségmentesen cseréljük. Ebben az esetben vegye fel a kapcsolatot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal. Az összetört üveg és műanyag alkatrészek cseréje mindig költségekkel jár. Az elhasználódó, vagy kopóalkatrészek károsodására, valamint ezen alkatrészek tisztítására, karbantartására, vagy cseréjére nem vonatkozik garanciavállalásunk. Ezek mindig költségekkel járnak.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH  
(szervizcím nélkül)  
Höffer Weg 14.  
51519 Odenthal  
Németország

**Ügyfélszolgálat:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

**Ügyfélszolgálat:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6.  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se



## Slovakian

### ZÁRUKA A ZÁKAZNÍCKY SERVIS

Pred vývozom sú naše spotrebiče podrobené prísnej kontrole kvality. Ak sa ale aj napriek tomu vyskytnú škody vzniknuté počas výroby alebo transportu, pošlite prosím spotrebič späť na predajcu. Okrem zákonných práv má kupujúci možnosť, požadovať v súlade s podmienkami nasledovné záruky:

Ponúkame Vám 2 roky záruku na ponúkaný tovar, počnúc dňom predaja. Ak je Váš prístroj pokazený, môžete sa obrátiť priamo na predajcu.

Vady, ktoré vznikli neodbornou manipuláciou, ako aj poruchy funkcie spôsobené zásahmi a opravami tretej osoby alebo zabudovaním iných ako originálnych častí nebudú zahrnuté do predmetu tejto záruky. Uschovajte si doklad o kúpe, bez potvrdenia budú vylúčené akékoľvek záruky. Pri škodách spôsobenými nedodržaním návodu na obsluhu, zaniká nárok na záruku. Nenesieme zodpovednosť za vzniknuté škody. Za vecné škody alebo zranenia spôsobené nesprávnou obsluhou alebo nedodržaním bezpečnostných pokynov neručíme. Poškodenie príslušenstva neznamená, že celá jednotka bude nahradená bez poplatku. V tomto prípade, prosím, kontaktujte náš zákaznícky servis. Rozbité sklo alebo plastové diely sú vždy za poplatok. Poškodenie spotrebného materiálu alebo dielov, ktoré podliehajú opotrebovaniu, rovnako ako čistenie, údržba alebo výmena takýchto dielov, na tie sa záruka nevzťahuje, sú za poplatok.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

#### **Informácie zákazníkom:**

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

#### **Informácie zákazníkom:**

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## ZÁRUKA A ZÁKAZNICKÝ SERVIS

Před dodáním podléhají naše výrobky přísné kontrole kvality. Vyskytnou-li se i přes veškerou péči během výroby nebo transportu závady, zašlete prosím spotřebič zpět k dodavateli. Navíc ke všem právům ze zákona má zákazník možnost podle podmínek požádat o tuto záruku:

Poskytujeme 2letou záruku na získaný spotřebič počínaje dnem prodeje. Je-li Váš výrobek poškozen, můžete se obrátit přímo na prodejce.

Závady, které vzniknou na základě nevhodného zacházení se spotřebičem a vady způsobené zásahem a opravami třetí osoby nebo montáží neoriginálních dílů nejsou kryty touto zárukou. Účtenku vždy uschovejte, bez účtenky nelze uplatit jakoukoliv záruku.

U škod způsobených nedodržením návodu k použití záruka zaniká, neručíme za následné škody, které z toho vyplývají.

Za poškození materiálu nebo zranění kvůli chybnému použití nebo nedodržení bezpečnostních pokynů neručíme. Škody na příslušenství neznamenají, že se celý spotřebič zdarma vymění. V tomto případě kontaktujte zákaznický servis. Rozbité sklo nebo části z umělé hmoty jsou vždy zpoplatněny. Škody na spotřebním materiálu nebo uzavíratelných částech stejně jako čištění, údržba a výměna uvedených částí nejsou kryty zárukou a jsou tedy zpoplatněny.

Emerio Deutschland s.r.o. (žádná  
servisní adresa)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Německo

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

### Informace pro zákazníky:

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

### Informace pro zákazníky:

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## Croatian

### JAMSTVO I SERVIS

Naši uređaji prije isporuke prolaze strogu kontrolu kvalitete. Ako su unatoč pažnji za vrijeme proizvodnje i transporta nastale štete, molimo da uređaj pošaljete natrag prodavaču. Dodatno uz zakonska prava kupac ima pravo na ispunjenje jamstva sukladno sljedećim uvjetima jamstva:

Za ovaj uređaj dajemo dvogodišnje jamstvo, koje počinje vrijediti od datuma kupnje. Jamstvo ne pokriva kvarove nastale uslijed nestručnog rukovanja uređajem kao i smetnje funkcija uslijed zahvata i popravaka od strane trećih osoba ili uslijed ugrađivanja dijelova, koji nisu preporučeni od strane proizvođača. Jamstvo vrijedi samo uz predočenje računa. Jamstvo ne pokriva posljedične štete proizašle nepridržavanjem upute za korištenje. Jamstvo ne pokriva materijalne štete ili ozljede uslijed pogrešnog korištenja ili nepridržavanja sigurnosnih napomena. Oštećenja na dijelovima ne znači besplatnu zamjenu kompletnog uređaja. U tom slučaju kontaktirajte našu službu za kupce. Zamjena slomljenog stakla ili plastike odvija se uvijek uz plaćanje. Jamstvo ne pokriva oštećenja potrošnih materijala ili dijelova, čišćenje, održavanje ili zamjenu spomenutih dijelova i stoga se isti rješavaju uvijek uz plaćanje.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germany

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel.: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

**Služba za kupce:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

**Služba za kupce:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## Romanian

### **GARANȚIE ȘI SERVICIU CLIENȚI**

Înainte de livrare, aparatele noastre sunt supuse unui control riguros de calitate. Dacă, în ciuda tuturor măsurilor luate în timpul producției sau al transportului apar daune, trimiteți aparatul înapoi la comerciant. Pe lângă drepturile legale, cumpărătorul are opțiunea de a solicita garanția după criteriile următoare:

Oferim o garanție de 2 ani pentru aparatul achiziționat începând cu ziua vânzării. Defectele care apar în urma utilizării neadecvate a aparatului și defecțiunile tehnice în urma intervențiilor sau reparațiilor efectuate de persoane terțe sau montarea unor piese care nu sunt originale nu sunt acoperite de această garanție. Păstrați întodeauna bonul, fără bon pierdeți dreptul la orice garanție. Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de utilizare duce la pierderea garanției. Nu răspundem pentru daune indirecte. Nu ne asumăm răspunderea pentru daune sau răni în urma utilizării incorecte sau nerespectării instrucțiunilor de siguranță. Daunele la nivelul accesoriilor nu înseamnă că întregul aparat va fi înlocuit gratuit. În acest caz contactați serviciul clienți. Sticla spartă sau componentele din plastic se plătesc întotdeauna. Daunele materialelor consumabile sau pieselor de uzură, precum și curățarea, întreținerea sau schimbul pieselor respective nu sunt acoperite de garanție și de aceea contra cost.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (no  
service address)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Germania

**Serviciu clienți:**

T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaat 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
Olanda

**Serviciu clienți:**

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

## Polish

### **GWARANCJA I SERWIS KONSUMENCKI**

Przed dostarczeniem do klienta nasze urządzenia poddawane są rygorystycznej kontroli jakości. Jeśli, pomimo wszelkich starań, podczas produkcji lub transportu pojawi się uszkodzenie, należy zwrócić urządzenie do sprzedawcy. Dodatkowo do stosowanych powszechnie przepisów, nabywca ma prawo do reklamacji na podstawie warunków niniejszej gwarancji:

Dla każdego zakupionego urządzenia zapewniamy 2 lata gwarancji, poczynając od dnia zakupu. Uszkodzony produkt można zwrócić bezpośrednio w punkcie zakupu.

Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwą obsługą urządzenia, usterek w wyniku modyfikacji i napraw wykonanych przez strony trzecie lub w wyniku użycia nieoryginalnych części. Należy zachować dowód zakupu, który jest jedyną podstawą złożenia roszczenia gwarancyjnego. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia powstałe w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obsługi. Powoduje to unieważnienie gwarancji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody materiałowe ani obrażenia ciała spowodowane niewłaściwą obsługą urządzenia i nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji obsługi. Uszkodzenie akcesoriów nie oznacza bezpłatnej wymiany całego urządzenia. W takim wypadku prosimy o kontakt z naszym serwisem. Stłuczone elementy szklane lub pęknięte elementy plastikowe są wymieniane za opłatą. Uszkodzenia materiałów eksploatacyjnych lub części podlegających zużyciu, a także czyszczenie, konserwacja i wymiana wspomnianych części nie jest objęta gwarancją i podlega opłacie.

Emerio Deutschland GmbH (nie  
adres serwisowy)  
Höffer Weg 14  
51519 Odenthal  
Niemcy

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaat 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

Emerio International AB  
Smedjegatan 6  
131 54 Nacka  
Tel.: +46-8-7173450  
info@emerio.se

**Dział obsługi klienta:**  
T: +49 (0) 3222 1097 600  
E: info.de@emerio.eu

**Dział obsługi klienta:**  
T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu

## Italian (for emerio/simpex)

### **GARANZIA E SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA**

Prima della fornitura, i nostri apparecchi vengono sottoposti ad un severo controllo di qualità. Se, nonostante la massima cura, si sono verificati danni durante la produzione o il trasporto, si prega di restituire l'apparecchio al rivenditore. Oltre ai diritti legali previsti dalla legge, l'acquirente può far valere i diritti derivanti dalla seguente garanzia:

Concediamo 2 anni di garanzia sull'apparecchio acquistato; il periodo di garanzia inizia dal giorno dell'acquisto. Durante questo periodo ripariamo o sostituiamo gratuitamente ogni componente guasto, la cui malfunzione può essere manifestamente attribuita a difetti del materiale o al processo di produzione. In caso di apparecchio difettoso, rivolgersi direttamente al rivenditore.

I difetti derivanti da un uso scorretto dell'apparecchio e le malfunzioni dovute all'intervento o alla riparazione da parte di terzi o alla sostituzione di componenti con ricambi non originali non sono coperti da questa garanzia.

Conservare sempre lo scontrino, senza il quale non è possibile far valere la garanzia. I danni dovuti al non rispetto del manuale di istruzioni rendono nulla la garanzia; se ciò porta a conseguenti danni non potremmo essere ritenuti responsabili. Decliniamo inoltre qualsiasi responsabilità per eventuali danni o lesioni personali causati da un uso improprio o in caso di mancata aderenza al manuale di istruzioni. Eventuali danni agli accessori non implicano la sostituzione gratuita dell'intero apparecchio. In tal caso, contattare il reparto di assistenza. La rottura di componenti in vetro o plastica è sempre soggetta a un costo. I difetti ai componenti di consumo o a componenti soggetti a usura, compresa la pulizia, manutenzione o sostituzione degli stessi, non sono coperti dalla garanzia e saranno soggetti a un costo.

Emerio Holland B.V.  
Zomervaart 1A  
2033 DA Haarlem  
The Netherlands

#### **Servizio d'assistenza:**

T: +31(0)23 3034369  
E: info.nl@emerio.eu